Millard F. Thompson

(- 27 Apr 1966)

Thompson, Millard F. On Wednesday, April 27, 1966, Millard F. Thompson of 4516 Windsor lane, Bethesda, Md., beloved husband of Bessie Buell Thompson; father of Mrs. Louise B. Minro and William A. Thompson of Kenmore, N.Y. Friends may call between the hours of 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 p.m. at the Bethesda-Chevy Chase Funeral Home of Robert A. Pumphrey, Bethesda, Md., where services will be held on Saturday, April 30, at 11:30 a.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, April 29, 1966, p. B6

M.F. Thompson, 40 Years With Geodetic Survey

Millard F. Thompson, 81, a copper plate mat engraver at the U.S. Coast and Geodetic Survey for more than 40 years before retiring 20 years ago, died Wednesday at Suburban Hospital following a heart attack.

He lived at 4516 Windsor Lane, Bethesda.

A native of Washington, Mr. Thompson graduated from public schools here. He began working for Coast and Geodetic Survey shortly after the turn of the century and retired in 1945.

Mr. Thompson was a lifetime member of the Sixth Presbyterian Church at 16th and Kennedy Streets NW. For the last five years, however, he had attended Bethesda Presbyterian Church.

He leaves his wife, Bessie B., of the home; a son, William A. of Kenmore, N.Y.; a daughter, Mrs. Leonard B. Minro of 4513 Windsor Lane, Bethesda; four grandchildren and three great-grandchildren.

Services will be at 11:30 a.m. tomorrow at the Robert A. Pumphrey Funeral Home, 7557 Wisconsin Ave., Bethesda. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.